If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.37 on printing. For more
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services.

Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee Agenda

Membership
Councillors:

Linda Kirby (Chair)

Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair)
Billy Christie

David Dean

Joan Henry

Rebecca Lanning

Russell Makin

Simon McGrath

Peter Southgate

Dave Ward

Substitute Members:

Eloise Bailey
David Chung
John Dehaney
Edward Foley
Edward Gretton
Najeeb Latif

Date: Thursday 12 November 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a

physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed at
www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items. For more
information about the agenda and the decision making process contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181.


http://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil

If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.37 on printing. For more
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services.
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on
our website.

To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy and
search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact

democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3615

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181



https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-andlocaldemocracy%20
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk

If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.37 on printing. For more
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services.

Planning Applications Committee Agenda
12 November 2020

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-8
4 Town Planning Applications

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of
the Meeting. A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications
will be published on the day of the meeting.

Note: there is no written report for this item

5 87 Robinson Road, Tooting, SW17 9DN 9-72

Application: 20/P2098

Ward: Colliers Wood

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to
conditions and S.106 agreement.

6 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases 73-78

Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

7 Planning Appeal Decisions 79 - 82

Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. For
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)

PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair),
Councillor Stephen Crowe (Vice-Chair), Councillor Billy Christie,
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Joan Henry,
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Russell Makin,
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate
and Dave Ward

IN Councillor Peter McCabe and Councillor Eleanor Stringer
ATTENDANCE: (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education)

Jourdan Alexander (Planning Officer), Tim Bryson (Development
Control Team Leader (North)), Louise Fleming (Democracy
Services Manager), Neil Milligan (Development Control
Manager, ENVR), Farzana Karamat-Mughal (Democratic
Services Officer), Tim Lipscomb (Case Officer), Tony Smith
(Planning Officer) and Awot Tesfai (Senior Estates Development
Management Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillors Crowe and Dean declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 9 (2
Westcoombe Avenue, West Wimbledon). They did not take part in the debate or vote
on the proposal and left the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24" September, 2020 were
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the officers’ report were
published in a modification sheet. This applied to items 5, 7 and 8.

The Chair advised that the order of the agenda was changed and that item 8 would

be taken after item 5. For the purpose of the minutes, items are minuted in the order
they appeared in the published agenda.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

5 ROAD BRIDGE BISHOPSFORD ROAD - LONDON ROAD MORDEN SM4
(Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Erection of Replacement Bridge to reconnect Bishopford Road to London
Road in Mitcham, where the A217 crosses over the River Wandle. The proposal
included a change in the road alignment to the north of the bridge and changes that
would be required to the eastern boundary of Ravensbury Park.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Senior Estates
Development Management Officer. The Committee also noted the modifications
contained in the supplementary agenda. The Senior Estates Development
Management Officer provided updates on various matters relating to the
amendments.

Two residents had registered to speak in objection and at the invitation of the Chair,
raised a number of point including the following:

e the proposal was costing millions of pounds and it should be designed to last
well over 100 years;

e it needs to be fit for purpose for the future;

e the plans caused unnecessary harm, including loss of trees, parked vehicles,
noise and pollution, which would harm the conservation area;

¢ the plans failed to meet the cycling standards;

e the new bridge would be out of date and needed a better design;

e the proposed application was against Council policy in respect of loss of MRL
and loss of public open space which would be a detrimental impact on the
conservation area.

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak and at the invitation of the Chair
highlighted the following points:

e the collapse of the bridge in June, 2019 had presented a number of
considerable challenges for the Council. The loss of a the infrastructure had
affected people's lives, particularly those travelling to key sites such as a local
hospital and schools;

e the Council wanted a bridge that was both fit for purpose and affordable;

¢ the new bridge would provide additional cycle and would also enhanced local
amenity within the constraints exist;

o following the pre-application consultation in May, the bridge design had been
changed to add a segregated cycling to the northbound.. This complied with
the latest government guidance on cycle design.

e the new bridge would offer not only a return to normality for many residents, it
represented a tangible improvement;

e the application was supported by the Environment Agency and the
Metropolitan Police .

Page 2



The Senior Estates Development Management Officer advised the Committee that a
further petition was received in support of the application with
[...]
increased width of
shading;

« several large trees would be lost, as they were already on the cusp of being
damaged by the works;

e any extra width of footprint, the roots would be too severely impacted, and
would have to be felled;

« the loss of large trees would be a significant loss of visual amenity as well as
ecological value;

« loss of larger value trees would also result in a large financial impact.

Page 3



Councillor Peter McCabe had registered to speak on behalf of his ward and
constituents. He advised the Committee since the bridge had collapsed he had been
playing a very active role in trying to get the bridge repaired. Officers had worked
hard to come up with a plan that meets all the conflicting needs. The design of the
new bridge provided additional cycling capacity and would reduce the flood risk to
properties. The local people would benefit from the new bridge and look forward to
using it for the future.

During the debate, Members’ expressed both their support and concerns relating to
this proposal and stated it was prudent to have a bridge that was sustainable and
user friendly.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer's recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2438 be GRANTED planning
permission subject to conditions.

6 MELROSE SCHOOL, CHURCH ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 2BE (Agenda Item
6)

Proposal: Proposed expansion of Melrose School, involving the erection of a school
hall and primary school teaching block. The proposal would also involve creation of a
secondary drop-off and parking area. In addition to various external works, ancillary
facilities, landscaping, hardstanding and boundary treatments.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Planning Officer.

An objector had registered to speak and at the invitation of the Chair raised a number
of point, including

e there was lack of local engagement prior to the proposal being submitted;

e the current plans would be built over a large part of the school's remaining
open ground;

e concerns relating to loss of tress and poor deign.

In response to the objector, the Planning Officer stated that in term of the loss of
trees, it was in the conditions for a tree planting scheme to be submitted to the
Council, subsequently reviewed by the Agricultural Officer.

Councillor Eleanor Stringer had registered to speak on behalf of her role as Cabinet
Member for Children’s Services and Education, and in doing so, addressed the
Committee that the proposal would allow 24 primary school children with such needs
to be educated closer to their home in Merton that cannot be met in the mainstream
schools. The development would provide the best learning experience for children.
He further stated that he understood the concerns around the loss of trees and that
only four of those were assessed as category b trees of moderate quality and as
outlined in the report three tress would be replaced.

Page 4



The Chair moved to the vote on the officer's recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2184 be GRANTED planning
permission subject to conditions.

(The Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:35 pm for a short break. The meeting was
resumed at 9.40 pm)

7 101 HAMILTON ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 1JG (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey terrace building comprising 5 residential units (3 x
5 bedroom houses, 1 x 2 bedroom flat and 1 x 3 bedroom flat) with associated works,
including outbuildings, landscaping, car parking and cycle/bin storage.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development
Control Team Leader (North). The Committee also noted the modifications contained
in the supplementary agenda.

An objector had registered to speak and at the invitation of the Chair the following
points were raised:

e there were still concerns relating to the design, outdoor space and parking;

e 5 bed for 10 person house would be overcrowding for occupancies;

e the front of the building, in particular, the dormer windows was out of character
with the adjoining properties and did not comply with the DM D2 policy;

e there were insufficient cycle storage;

e the garden to the ground floor was too small for this development.

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak and at the invitation of the Chair
addressed the Committee with the following points:

e the development had been designed with the existing character to Hamilton
Road;

¢ the site was in a sustainable location;

e the proposal was for a modern interpretation of the existing properties and
would complement the overall scheme;

e interms of parking, two new parking bays were proposed situated on Hamilton
Road;

e cycle storage and bin storage was also provided in line with the Council's
standards;

¢ in terms of sustainability, solar panels was proposed on parts of the roof and
there would be a 19 reduction on carbon emissions over building road
requirements.

Page 5



In response to the objector and Members questions, the Development Control Team
Leader (North) addressed the following points:

the garden space that was proposed did meet the standard requirements;

the two on street parking bays available was deemed to be acceptable;

the number of cycle storage provided was in line with the policy;

it was clarified that should the application be granted, Members’ could include
an additional condition that the window frames be white.

Councillor Nigel Benbow had submitted a written speech and the Senior Democratic
Services Officer had read this out to the Committee. The Committee noted that
Councillor Nigel Benbow welcomed the latest development plans, however he felt
there were still issues relating to the design, in particular, the proposed development
was not kept with the appearance and character of Victorian Terrace houses in
Hamilton Road and the surrounding area. The development was still too large for the
area and concerns whether the development provided acceptable living conditions for
the occupiers. He further recommended that the large dormer windows to be
removed to keep with the character of Hamilton Road.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer's recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P2547 be GRANTED planning
permission subject to a S106 agreement and conditions.

8 16 - 20 MORDEN ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, SW19 3BN (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Demolition of Existing Bank (Class A2) and Erection of a new residential
block (Class C3) comprising 26 x self-contained flays with associated parking and
landscaping.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Case Officer. The
Committee also noted the modifications contained in the supplementary agenda. The
Case Officer provided updates on various matters relating to the amendments.

Two residents had registered to speak in objection and at the invitation of the Chair
raised a number of point including the following:

e the proposed block of flats was six stories high and would be located forward
of Falcon House, which was four stories high. The development would be
significantly out of scale with Falcon House;

¢ the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the occupiers
of Falcon House, in terms of, overlooking to habitable rooms, and loss of light
to windows on the northern elevation;

e the development had only one staircase which would be a significant problem
in the events of a fire;

e no parking was provided other than four spaces which were reserved for blue
badge holders;

Page 6



e it was recognised that more housing was needed nonetheless, however,
housing that improves people's lives, in particular for wheelchair accessible
and the vulnerable;

e the proposed development does not offer affordable housing;

e the poor quality development had a detrimental impact on the appearance of
the area.

The applicant’s agent had registered to speak and addressed the Committee and
responded to the points raised by t
[...]
 this would be dealt with in the building
control stage, however, this was included in the conditions;

e in terms of only one staircase being provided, this would be addressed under
building control standards.

Page 7



A motion to refuse the application was put forward on the ground that the living
conditions was deemed to be inadequate, the poor design and appearance of the
building and the ground floor units’ proximity to the main street to the front.

RESOLVED that the application number 19/P3772 be REFUSED, on the grounds
that:

a) there was inadequate living conditions for the occupants;

b) the poor design aspect and appearance of the building; and
c) the ground floor units proximity to the main street to the front.

9 2 WESTCOOMBE AVENUE, WEST WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW20 0RQ
(Agenda ltem 9)

Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension, a part-single part-two storey rear

extension, front porch extension and rear roof extensions with associated fagade

changes and landscaping.

The Committee noted the report and the presentation provided by the Planning
Officer.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer's recommendation and it was

RESOLVED that the application number 20/P1483 be GRANTED planning
permission subject to ‘Option A’ pertaining to facing material and conditions.

(Councillors Crowe and Dean declared an non-pecuniary interest in respect of this
application and left the meeting)

10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10)
The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions.

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda
ltem 11)

The Committee noted that there were no planning enforcement cases reported.
12 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee noted the Modification sheet.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 12" November 2020

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
20/P2098 29/07/2020
Address/Site: 87 Robinson Road,
Tooting, SW17 9DN
Ward: Colliers Wood
Proposal: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING

AND OUTBUILDING AND ERECTION OF A 3 STOREY BUILDING PLUS LOWER
GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, TO CONTAIN 9 X SELF-CONTAINED FLATS WITH OFF
STREET PARKING SPACES, CYCLE STORAGE AND REFUSE STORAGE.

Drawing No.’s: 01 RevA;18RevA; 19A;20A; 21 A; 22 A; 23 A; 24 A; 25 A,
26 A; KP Acoustics report 18329.NVA.01; Flood Risk Assessment Rev 4;
Sustainable Drainage Systems Report Rev 3; Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
Survey; Arboricultural Report by dpa Consultants dated July 2020

Contact Officer: Jourdan Alexander (020 8545 3122)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and S.106 agreement

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

S106: Yes (restriction of parking within CPZ)

Is a screening opinion required: No

Is an Environmental Statement required: No

Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
Press notice: No

Site notice: Yes

Design Review Panel consulted: No

Number of neighbours consulted: 16

External consultations: 1

Conservation area: No

Listed building: No

Archaeological priority zone: No

Tree protection orders: No

Controlled Parking Zone: Yes

Flood Zone: Yes, the northern corner of the site is Flood Zone 2,
comprising approximately 5% of the total site area

. Designated Open Space: No

Page 9



1.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

INTRODUCTION
This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for
determination due to the objections received.

Redevelopment of the site was recently considered by planning committee in
May 2020. The proposals that were approved by Committee were for the
demolition of existing buildings and erection of a two-storey building with lower
ground floor level to contain 8 Flats (LBM reference 19/P2287). The proposal
now before Committee is for a revised scheme, in which the main changes
include:

- An additional (recessed) top storey to the building to deliver one additional
flat (2 bedroom, 3 person);

- Minor adjustment of building footprint;

- Amended internal layout within building to create additional bedrooms;

[...]
 ground floor
flats, would have access to their own private, lower-ground floor, rear garden.

The proposal includes tree removal and tree replanting. Retained trees would
be protected during construction works.

PLANNING HISTORY

19/P2287 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND OUTBUILDING
AND ERECTION OF A 2 STOREY BUILDING PLUS LOWER GROUND
FLOOR LEVEL, TO CONTAIN 8 X SELF-CONTAINED FLATS WITH OFF
STREET PARKING SPACES, CYCLE STORAGE AND REFUSE STORAGE
— Approved by Planning Committee May 2020. Decision notice issued
25/06/2020.

19/P0143 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND OUTBUILDING
AND ERECTION OF A 3 STOREY BUILDING CONSISTING OF 9 X SELF
CONTAINED RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH PARKING, CYCLE STORAGE
AND REFUSE STORAGE - Refused 27/06/2019. Appeal dismissed.

Reasons for refusal:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its siting, mass and
design, would result in (a) an incongruous form of development, which
is considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the
area as a whole and (b) would appear unduly intrusive and visually
overbearing when viewed from neighbouring properties including 81
Robinson Road to the detriment of the visual amenities of neighbouring
occupiers. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM D2 of the
Merton Sites and Policies Plan [2014] CS14 of the Merton LDF Core
Planning Strategy [2011] and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016).

2. In the absence of sufficient on-site parking to serve the residential
units, the proposal would result in an increased demand for on street
parking which would lead to increased kerbside parking, resulting in a
detrimental impact on highway and pedestrian safety contrary to Policy
6.13 of the London Plan 2016, Policy DM T3 of the Sites and Policies
Plan 2014 and Policy CS20 of the Core Planning Strategy 2011.

Page 12



4.3

4.4

5.2

5.3

3. The development does not include a waste management plan
which outlines who is responsible for moving/collecting the refuse bins
on collection day and is t
[...]
reet residential parking permits. This agreement would be
similar to the previously approved scheme.

Requirements for membership into a car club, is not considered necessary in
this case, given the small number of proposed flats, the good PTAL rating, 3
onsite parking spaces, cycle storage and the restriction to on-street parking
permits. Overall, future occupiers will have sufficient travel choices.

Flooding Risk and Sustainable Urban Drainage

The applicant has submitted a flood risk assessment and sustainable urban
drainage report to support their proposal. These documents recommend a
flood and drainage strategy to be installed, alongside methods to delay and
control the rate of surface water discharged from the site. A sustainable
unban drainage strategy has been recommended. The recommendations
provided are acceptable in ensuring that the development appropriately
mitigates flood and drainage risk. A condition has been included requiring that
the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted documents,
this includes necessary mitigation, which requires that the retaining wall
height should be set no lower than 15.03m above Ordnance Datum.

Refuse Storage and Collection

When considering the design of waste facilities, London Plan policy 5.17 and
Core Strategy Policy CS 17 requires not simply examining capacity on site. It

Page 21



7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

7.37

7.38

7.39

requires consideration towards the relationship of storage both during the
week and at times of collection to the proposed dwellings, relationship to the
highway, and the convenience and manageability of these arrangements for
future occupiers.

Refuse storage has been indicated on the plans, and show that a sufficient
level of refuse storage would be provided on site. The refuse would be stored
in a cedar wood refuse storage structure, with openable roof and sides to
place rubbish bags and to remove bins on collection day.

The applicant has proposed moving the refuse bins 
[...]
lishment who is aggrieved
by a decision may seek to have it quashed by making an application to the High
Court on the following grounds: -

1. That the decision is not within the powers of the Act; or
That any of the relevant requirements have not been complied with;
(relevant requirements means any requirements of the 1990 Act or of the
Tribunal’s Land Enquiries Act 1992, or of any Order, Regulation or Rule
made under those Acts).

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
1.1.  None required for the purposes of this report.

TIMETABLE
21. N/A

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

3.1. There are financial implications for the Council in respect of appeal
decisions where costs are awarded against the Council.

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

4.1. An Inspector’s decision may be challenged in the High Court, within 6
weeks of the date of the decision letter (see above).

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

5.1. None for the purposes of this report.

Page 80



CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None for the purposes of this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. See 6.1 above.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

8.1. The papers used to compile this report are the Council’'s Development
Control service’s Town Planning files relating to the sites referred to above and
the agendas and minutes of the Planning Applications Committee where relevant.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 87 Robinson Road, Tooting, SW17 9DN
	02) Site Plan
	03) Existing Plans
	Sheets and Views
	87 Robinson road-EX SITE PLAN
	87 Robinson road-EX GFP
	87 Robinson road-EX FFP
	87 Robinson road-EX SFP
	87 Robinson road-EX RP
	87 Robinson road-EX N-S ELV
	87 Robinson road-EX E-W ELV
	87 Robinson road-EX ANNEX


	04) Proposed Plans_Amended 06.10.2020
	Sheets and Views
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-00- Title
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-01- OS Plan
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO SITE PLAN
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO LGFP
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO UGFP
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO FFP
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO SFP
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO RP
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO N-S ELV
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO E-W ELV
	87 Robinson Road, Proposed, SW17 9DN-PRO S AA BB


	05) 3D Render 01_Amended 29.09.2020
	06) 3D Render 02_Amended 29.09.2020
	07) 3D Render 06_Amended 29.09.2020
	08) Birds eye view - Robinson Road
	09) IMG_4401
	10) IMG_4404
	11) IMG_4405
	12) IMG_4406
	13) IMG_3957
	14) IMG_3958

	6 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
	7 Planning Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

12 NOVEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 7.45 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair),
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Billy Christie,
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Joan Henry,
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Russell Makin,
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and
Councillor Dave Ward

Sarath Attanayake (Transport Planning Project Officer), Louise
Fleming (Democracy Services), Jonathan Lewis (Development
Control Team Leader (South)), Neil Milligan (Development
Control Manager, ENVR) and Farzana Karamat-Mughal
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There was no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda ltem 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22" October, 2020 were
agreed as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda ltem 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the officer’s report were
published in a modification sheet.

5 87 ROBINSON ROAD, TOOTING, SW17 9DN (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Proposed Demolition of existing building and outbuilding and erection of a
3 storey building plus lower ground floor lever, to contain 9x self-contained flats with
odd street parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse storage.

The Committee noted the report and the plans presented by the Development
Control Team Leader (South). The Committee also noted the modification contained
in the supplementary agenda.

It was noted that there were no speakers registered to speak on behalf of this
application.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Members’ were reminded that this proposal had previously been before Committee.
The revised proposed application was to knock down an existing dwelling and erect a
block of nine flats, therefore the proposed scheme comprised of an additional flat.

Members’ raised the following points:

e it was prudent that a waste collection area was located at this development as
this was an multitude of flats;

¢ it was important that the condition with regards to the Waste Disposal Strategy
was implemented as Members’ felt that this was a major issue around waste,
in particular, for residents with multi-storey flats and to ensure a proper refuse
collection arrangement was in place;

e there would be more cars parking in spaces which could potentially affect the
neighbouring residents.

In the ensuing debate, the Development Control Team Leader (South) provided the
following responses:

e Members noted that the first proposal was refused due to inadequate Waste
Management Plan, however this had been introduced in the revised scheme.
Members’ were reinsured that in condition 8, it stated that no development
should take place until Waste Management Strategy had been agreed;

e Members were reminded that the previous scheme had been refused due to
the proposal was deemed to be too close to the neighbouring properties.

The Chair moved to the vote on the officer's recommendation and it was

RESOLVED: that the application number 20/P2098 be GRANTED planning
permission subject to s106 agreement and conditions.

6 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda
Item 6)

The Committee noted that there were no planning enforcement cases reported.

7 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda ltem 7)

The Committee noted the Planning Appeal decisions.

8 MODIFICATIONS SHEET (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee noted the Modification sheet.

The Chair announced that this was her last meeting of the Planning Applications
Committee. She stated that she had enjoyed being Chair for the last six years. She

expressed her gratitude to all the offices’ for their support. Furthermore, she wished
Councillor Dave Ward success as Chair for the ensuing Committee.



